
For requests for further information 
Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
E-Mail:          CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
To register to speak on an application please email: Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd July, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28th May 2025 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 24/4228/OUT - Outline planning permission with landscaping reserved for the 
erection of a care development (use class C2); entrance sign structure; public 
open space; green infrastructure; landscaping; access and associated 
infrastructure on Land off Peter De Stapleigh Way, Stapeley.  (Pages 17 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
6. 25/1373/FUL - Erection of a two-storey office building and deployment base (sui 

generis) including associated storage facilities, car parking, landscaping, plant 
and ancillary works on Land to West of David Whitby Way , Basford East , 
Crewe.  (Pages 51 - 80) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Edgar (Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, 
M Houston, T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), H Seddon and 
L Smetham 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Edwards, S Gardiner, T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, 
H Seddon, L Smetham, M Muldoon and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  
Robert Law, Planning Team Leader  
Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer 
Daniel Evans, Planning Team Leader 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Neil Jones, Principal Planning Officer 
Emma Fairhurst, Principal Heritage and Conservation Officer 
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Edgar, 
Marilyn Houston and David Edwardes. Councillors Mike Muldoon and Ben 
Wye were present as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
In relation to item 5, application 24/0999M, Councillor Brian Puddicombe 
stated that Members had all received an email from the applicant. 
 
In relation to items 6 and 7, applications 24/4223/FUL and 24/4242/FUL, 
Councillor Gardiner stated that he was known to the public speaker in a 
professional manner, but they had not spoken about applications. 
 
In relation to item 8, application 24/4287/FUL, Councillor Mike Muldoon 
stated that he knew the landowners and would leave the meeting for this 
item.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  
 

5 24/0999M - ERECTION OF A 74 NO. BED CARE HOME (USE CLASS 
C2) WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT THE 
TOWERS AND PROGRESS MILL, PARSONAGE STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application:  
 
Ward Councillor: Councillor Ashley Farrall 
Agent / Applicant: Megan Sadler 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED, as RECOMMENDED, subject to a S106 Agreement to 
secure: 
 

 
and the following conditions / informatives: 
  
1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accord with approved and amended plans 
3. Materials to be submitted including details of surfacing 
4. Details of window reveals to be submitted, approved and implemented 
with minimum reveal of 100mm 
5. Details of fenestration to be submitted including colour (to be 
[...]
52,367  
- Contribution cost per dwelling = 
£904 

Upon occupation of 
20th apartment 

Contribution to outdoor 
sports  
facilities    

£55,108.90  
The financial contribution is 
calculated at £782.27 per bed 
space in apartments (to a 
maximum of £1,574.54 per 
apartment).  The funds would be 
required on commencement of 
development and used in line 
with the Council’s adopted 
Playing Pitch and outdoor Sports 
Strategy. 
 

Upon occupation of 
20th Apartment    
 

Page 6



 
And the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3-year consent 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Full hard and soft landscape details  
5. Implementation of landscaping  
6. Submission of details for the treatment of verges of brick gabled 
elements and  design of entrance (Nort east corner)  
7.  Revised drainage strategy to incorporates Sustainable Drainage 
Systems measures, subject to their suitability based on detailed ground 
investigations. 
8. Details of levels   
9.   Implementation of approved Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP)    
10. Use of Ultra-low emission boilers 
11. Implementation of Residents travel plan    
12. Approval of a contaminated land remediation strategy 
13. Contaminated land verification report 
14. Soil tests for contamination  
15. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
16. Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy.  
17. Details of lighting to safeguard bats   
18. Implement Hedgehog and Brown Hare Mitigation measures   
19. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement 
20. Submission and implementation of a detailed habitat management 
plan 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

7 24/4242/FUL - FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE ERECTION OF 
A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3); PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE; GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE; LANDSCAPING; ENTRANCE 
FEATURE WALL, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
ON LAND OFF PETER DE STAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application:  
 
Agent / Applicant: Jon Suckley 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED, as RECOMMENDED, subject to a S106 Agreement to 
secure: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Education (primary/secondary/SEN) £184,888 50% prior to 
Commencement 
of a dwelling, then 
50% Prior to 
occupation 20th 
dwelling (or 50% 
percentile dwelling) 

Affordable Housing 
 

30%  
 
(tenure split of  
8 rented units and  
4intermediate housing  
units ). 
 

Not more than of 50% 
of open market 
dwellings (sale/rent) 
shall be occupied 
until all affordable 
units within have 
completed and made 
ready for immediate 
occupation and use. 
    
  

Arrangements for transfer to 
management company of all areas 
of planting /landscaping, 
POS/incidental open space 
Childrens play space, 
allotments/orchards and ecological 
areas      
 
 

 Prior to first 
occupation of the 
development  

Page 8



Contribution to outdoor sports  
facilities    

£56,316  
The financial 
contribution is £1,564 
per family dwelling or 
£782.27 per bed space 
in apartments (to a 
maximum of £1,564.54 
per apartment). The 
funds would be 
required on 
commencement of 
development and used 
in line with the 
Council’s adopted 
Playing Pitch and 
outdoor Sports 
Strategy. 

50% prior to 
Commencement of a 
dwelling, then 50% 
Prior to occupation 
20th dwelling  

-  
-   

  

NHS Healthcare   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial  
contribution of  
£36,160 
(£904 per dwelling/ 
apartment)  
 
Calculated on following 
basis.    
 
- Population served by 
surgery = 7,000  
- Equivalent number of 
dwellings (at an 
average of 2.3 persons 
per dwelling) = 3,043 
- Total cost of required 
primary care 
floorspace = 
£2,752,367  
- Contribution cost per 
dwelling = £904 

Prior to occupation 
20th dwelling 

-   
  
 
  
 

 
And the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans  
3. Details of facing materials  
4. Details of hard surfacing treatments 
5. Details of ground levels and finished floor levels 
6. Submission of landscaping scheme    
7. Implementation of landscaping 

Page 9



8. Details of Boundary treatment     
9. Details for the provision of cycle storage and bin storage  
10. Submission of Details for design of LAP 
11. Submission of details of the main POS to include orchard, play and 
green gym items, short mown area for informal games, paths and seating. 
The approved  scheme to be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details before first occupation of the development.  
12. Revised drainage strategy to incorporates SUDS measures, subject to 
their suitability based on detailed ground investigations. 
13. Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers 
14. Implementation of Residents travel plan    
15. Contaminated land – soil testing 
16. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
17. Implementation of Construction Environmental  
Management Plan (CEMP)  
18. Implementation of measures to minimise the risk of harm to Hedgehog 
and Brown Hare during works on site  
19. Safeguarding of nesting birds 
20. Details of lighting to safeguard bats      
21. Provision of ecological enhancement features 
22. Submission and implementation of a detailed habitat management 
plan 
23. Removal of Permitted Development Rights (Part 1 Classes A and E) 
for plots 2 – 8 & plots 10 -13 (inclusive). 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
[...]
in accordance with the principles of the Local Listed Building 
Consent. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

Application No: 24/4228/OUT 

Application Type: Outline Planning 

Location: Land Off Peter De Stapleigh Way, Stapeley, Cheshire East, 

Proposal: Outline planning permission with landscaping reserved for the 

erection of a care development (use class C2); entrance sign 

structure; public open space; green infrastructure; landscaping; 

access and associated infrastructure.   

Applicant: Muller Property Group 

Expiry Date: 24 February 2025 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This application proposes outline approval for the development of a three storey, 80 -bed 
care home (use class C2), including public open space, access and associated 
infrastructures. The outline application seeks approval for access, layout, appearance 
and appearance, with only landscaping reserved for future approval.  
 
 The proposed development would result in residential development located within “open 
countryside” beyond the Nantwich Settlement Boundary in conflict with policies PG6 of 
the CELPS and GS1 and H5 of the SBNP and the development plan as a whole. However, 
the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year supply of housing and paragraph 11d of 
the NPPF is engaged.  
 
However, the NPPF seeks to significantly boost the supply of housing unless the adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. This is 
with particular regard to directing development to sustainable locations, making effective 
use of land, securing well designed places and providing affordable homes, individually 
or in combination. 
 
The NPPF emphasises that an overall aim in delivering a sufficient supply of housing 
should be to meet the needs of groups with specific housing requirements and provide 
an appropriate mix of hou
[...]
ent  
 
Conclusion   
The adverse impacts of the proposal would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits when assessed against the policies within the NPPF. The proposed 
development would benefit from the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
which weighs heavily in support of the proposed development. Therefore, the application 
is recommended for approval. 

 
 

13. RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement and the following 

conditions. 

S106 Amount Trigger 

   

NHS Healthcare   A financial contribution of £72,320 
(£904 per bedroom)  
  
Calculated on following basis.   
 
- Population served by surgery = 7,000  
- Equivalent number of dwellings (at 
an average of 2.3 persons per 
dwelling) = 3,043 
- Total cost of required primary care 
floorspace = £2,752,367  
- Contribution cost per dwelling = 
£904  

Prior to first 
commencement of 
use    

   

 

And the following conditions; 

1. Time limit – approval of reserved matters (3 years)  
2. Approval of reserved matters  
3. Approved plans  
4. Details of facing Materials 
5. Details of hard surfacing treatments 
6. Details of boundary treatment including to bedrooms on ground floor of building  

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

7. Revised drainage strategy to incorporate Sustainable Drainage Systems measures 
subject to their suitability based on detailed ground investigations   
8. Details of levels  
9. Implementation of Residents travel plan   
10. Contaminated land - Submission of updated Phase II ground investigation and  
   risk assessment and remediation strategy if necessary.  
11. Contaminated land - verification report 
12. Soil tests for contamination  
13. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
14. Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy.  
15. Details of lighting to safeguard bats  
16. Implement Hedgehog and Brown Hare Mitigation measures  
17. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement. 
18. Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
19. Submission of details of the design and layout of the area of POS 
 
 
 In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 

Page 37



 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 38



24/4228/OUT 
Land off 

Peter De Stapleigh Way 
Stapeley 

P
age 39



8m buffer

8m buffer

NEAP

ATTENUATION POND

75m
2

75m
2

75m
2

75m
2

75m
2

A530 Peter Destapleigh Way

A53
0 P

ete
r D

es
tap

lei
gh

 W
ay

Cronkinson's

Farm Pub

Pear Tree Field

A530 Peter Destapleigh Way

12

54

5

RUSHES CLOSE

2

1 to 12

12

6

2

17

18

5

28

19

FO
XTAIL R

O
AD

36

2

1

15

32

1

1 to15

Ponds

31

9

W
ILD

 FLO
W

ER
 C

LO
SE

22

27

8

THALIA AVENUE

46

1 
to

 1
2

WHITE IRIS PLACE

31

WINTERBERRY WAY

SNOW CREST PLACE

32

54

TARO CLOSE

8

1

1

37

25

22

17

2

43

11

42

Pond

2

1

25

1

POS Area2,776m² Muller Care Home Site
6,535m²

124m²

0 10 20 30 40 50

SCALE - METRES

60 70 80 90 100

Scale Date Job No

Drawn By

Category

1:2500@A3

L
CiSfb Element

Checked
.

Sequential No

Sept 2024

23289

701

Project

Revision
MY

Original
E-Mail

Chartered Architects
Surveyors

Telephone
01625-509187

architects@
bowermattin-young.co.uk

Bower
Mattin

B

Unit 23 / 24
Beechfield House,
Winterton Way,
Lyme Green ,
Business Park,
Macclesfield
SK11 0LP

Title

Site Location Plan 1:2500
Muller Care Home

Maylands Park, Stapeley,
Nantwich

N

Revisions.

No. Revision. By.Date.

POS

KEY

Site Edge Red
Area 9,435m²

Site Edge Blue

A 02.10.2024Edge Blue and Red updated MY

B 08.10.2024Edge Blue updated MY

P
age 40



Key
Proposed Care home
site boundary

Developm
[...]
 town centre public facing 
desk/hub should be submitted to and approved by the LPA. However, whilst it is 
acknowledged that the police station is being relocated, and an alternative public facing 
provision here has yet to be finalised, this is not considered a reasonable planning 
condition as it directly relates to operational policing matters and how resources are best 
deployed.   
       
The Highway Officer considers that a condition should be attached requiring that the 
proposed active travel link shall be available for use from first occupation of the new 
deployment base. Although, as set out above the active travel link along the northern site 
boundary is required to remain closed until a link is provided from it to David Whitby Way. 
Details of how this will be closed should also be submitted and approved.  
 
A further condition is recommended requiring details of how the active travel route will tie 
in with the approved route along Mill Farm Drive.   
 
An informative is also recommended requiring a s278 agreement for the proposed 
access/off-site works, and a S38 Agreement regarding the construction and future 
adoption of the active travel link. 
 
10.4 Amenity  
 
SADPD Policy HOU12 (Amenity) states that new development should not be permitted if 
it is deemed to cause unacceptable harm upon neighbouring amenity such as from visual 
intrusion, noise and disturbance. Residential properties of the approved Taylor Wimpey 
development (21/4434N) will be sited alongside Mill Farm Drive directly opposite to the 
frontage of the site.  
 
Given the significant distance between the new dwellings and the proposed building and 
the potential for enhanced landscaping to be provided within site to filter views of the 
scheme, the amenities of future occupiers of the Taylor Wimpey development would not 
be detrimentally affected in terms of an overbearing visual impact or loss of outlook.   
 
In support of the application, the applicant has submitted an aco
[...]
been addressed through and 
are subject to conditions where necessary.   
 
On the basis that the disbenefits of the proposed development are outweighed by 
substantive improvements to efficiency and effectiveness of local policing, the proposal 
is acceptable.  However, it is considered important that the landscaping and SuDs along 
the service strip to the front of the site is provided enabling a more effective landscaping 
belt as well as water management. This can be secured through a condition (and s278 
agreement). 
 
The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in the context of the relevant policies of 
the adopted Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Site Allocations and Development Plan 
Policies Document and advice contained within the NPPF. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.  
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE subject conditions: 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Approved plans  
3. details of facing materials  
4, Revised landscaping – details soft landscaping and planting including the ‘service 
strip’ along Mill Farm Drive  
5. Implementation of Landscaping  
6. Details of boundary treatment  
7. Details of ground levels and finished floor levels 
8. Submission of Surface water drainage scheme including details of Suds  
9. Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers  
10. Details of the provision on external plant including an assessment of its noise levels  
11. Details of external lighting  
12. Provision of cycle parking   
13. Active travel link shall be available for use from first occupation of the development 
but remain closed until a link is provided from it to David Whitby Way.  

Page 68



14. Details of how the active travel route will tie in with the approved route along Mill 
Farm Drive 
15.10% of energy to be secured from decentralised and renewable or low carbon 
sources.  
16. Submission and approval of a contaminated land remediation strategy 
17. Contaminated land verification report 
18. Soil tests for contamination  
19. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
20. Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
21. Provision of Habitat Creation Method Statement & Habitat Management and   
    Monitoring plan  
22. Updated badger survey 
23. Development to be undertaken in accordance with approved Construction  
    Environmental Management Plan 
24. Safeguarding of nesting birds 
25. Details of lighting to safeguard bats 
26. Ecological enhancement plan  
27. Tree protection measures   
 
 
 In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 

(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 

for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 

delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 

Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 

Committee’s decision. 

 

 

Page 69



 

P
age 70



 

 

25/1373/FUL  
Land to West of  

David Whitby Way  
Basford East 

Crewe 

P
age 71



BOUNDARY KEY

Application Boundary

Ownership Boundary
Drawing Title

Client

Project

The copyright of this drawing is vested with Corstorphine & Wright Ltd and must not be copied or reproduced 
without the consent of the company.

Drawing Status

Drawing No.

Drawn Checked Size Scale Date

Revision

corstorphine-wright.com

A3

Project No.

PLANNING

Brook Hall, Brook Street, Warwick, CV34 4BL

01926 658 444

Warwick Studio

1 : 1250

P01

Cheshire Police Crewe LPU

Cheshire Police

Site Location Plan

EM IP 26.03.25

CDB-0201

23038
Rev. Description Date Drw. Chk.

P00

P01 Planning Issue 01.04.2025 ME IP

N
O

R
T
H

0 10.0 30.0 75.0m50.0

David Whitby Way

B
a
s
fo

rd
 B

ro
o
k
 W

a
y

Application Site

B
as

fo
rd

 B
ro

ok
 

Crotia Mill Farm

M
ill

 L
a
n
e

David Whitby Way

CDB-CWA-XX-XX-D-A-0201

P
age 72



255

256

257

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

[...]
ng and road layout amended 30.06.2025 EM IP

P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 24/4228/OUT - Outline planning permission with landscaping reserved for the erection of a care development (use class C2); entrance sign structure; public open space; green infrastructure; landscaping; access and associated infrastructure on Land off Peter De Stapleigh Way, Stapeley.
	24-4228-OUT- Key Plans - Land at Peter De Stapleigh Way
	FRONT SHEET 24 4228 OUT
	L701 rev B Site Location Plan  Muller Care Home
	Sheets and Views
	L701 Site Location Plan - Muller Care Home


	640-101-Rev-M-Care-Site-Plan
	Bower Mattin Context Plans (1)
	Sheets and Views
	L504 Colour Context Site Masterplan - Residential Care and Retirement Schemes A0 Portrait

	L505 rev K Overarching Maylands Park Residential Care and Retirement Masterplan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L505 Overarching Maylands Park Residential Care and Retirement Masterplan


	L506 rev K Colour Context Residential Care and Retirement Masterplan A1 1-1000.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L506 Colour Context Residential Care and Retirement Masterplan A1 1-1000



	640  102 Rev A Ground Floor Plan
	640  103 Rev A 1st Floor Plan
	640  104 Rev A 2nd Floor Plan
	640  108 Rev E Elevations and Sections 1
	640  109 Rev E Elevations and Sections  2


	6 25/1373/FUL - Erection of a two-storey office building and deployment base (sui generis) including associated storage facilities, car parking, landscaping, plant and ancillary works on Land to West of David Whitby Way , Basford East , Crewe.
	25-1373-FUL - Key Plans - Land to West of David Whitby Way
	FRONT SHEET 25 1373 FUL
	CDB-CWA-XX-XX-D-A-0201-P01 Site Location Plan
	Sheets
	0201 - Site Location Plan


	CDB-CWA-01-XX-D-A-6001-P11-Site-Plan-Proposed
	Sheets
	6001 - Site Plan - Proposed


	CDB-BLA-XX-XX-D-L-2003-P06
	CDB-CWA-01-00-D-A-0301-P03-Proposed-Ground-Floor-Plan
	Sheets
	0301 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 23rd July, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, M Houston, T Jackson, 
G Marshall, H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer  
Paul Griffiths, Senior Highways Officer  
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
In relation to item 5, application 24/4228/OUT, Cllr Gardiner declared that he was 
known to one of the registered  public speakers in a professional manner from his 
previous career.  
 
In relation to item 6, application 25/1373/FUL,  
 
Cllr Gardiner declared that he was a close colleague of Cllr Heler (ward 
Councillor who had commented on the application), however they had not 
discussed the application.  
 
Cllr Edgar declared that he was the ward councillor for the area and member of 
Weston & Crewe Green Parish Council. Although the Parish Council had 
commented on the application, Cllr Edgar had not been part of any discussions 
regarding the application.  
 
Cllr Houston declared that as a former member of Crewe Town Council Planning 
Committee, she had received a presentation from the Police & Crime 
Commissioner on the proposals, however, had not been involved in any 
discussions or formed a view on the application.  

 
 
 
 



13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2025 be approved as a correct 
record.  

 
14 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  

 
15 24/4228/OUT - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION WITH 

LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR THE ERECTION OF A CARE 
DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C2); ENTRANCE SIGN STRUCTURE; 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE; GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE; LANDSCAPING; 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ON LAND OFF 
PETER DE STAPLEIGH WAY, STAPELEY.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the application; 
 
Councillor Andrea Jacobs, Chairman Stapeley & District Parish Council  
 
Mr Jon Suckley, Planning Agent, Asteer Planning. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 24/4228/OUT be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the 
following Section 106 Legal Agreement  
 

S106  Amount  Trigger  

NHS Healthcare   
  

A financial contribution of 
£72,320  
(£904 per bedroom)   
   
Calculated on following basis.    
  
- Population served by surgery = 7,000   
- Equivalent number of dwellings 
(at an average of 2.3 persons per 
dwelling) = 3,043  
- Total cost of required primary 
care floorspace = £2,752,367   
- Contribution cost per dwelling = 
£904  
  

Prior to first 
commencement of 
use     

Arrangements for  
transfer to management  
company of all areas of  
Planting / landscaping /  
POS / incidental open  
space, children’s play  

 Prior to first 
commencement of use  



space, allotments /  
orchards and ecological  
areas  

 
And the following conditions;  
 
1. Time limit – approval of reserved matters (3 years)  
2. Approval of reserved matters  
3. Approved plans  
4. Details of facing Materials  
5. Details of hard surfacing treatments  
6. Details of boundary treatment including to bedrooms on ground floor of 
building  
7. Revised drainage strategy to incorporate Sustainable Drainage Systems 
measures subject to their suitability based on detailed ground investigations  
8. Details of levels  
9. Implementation of Residents travel plan  
10. Contaminated land - Submission of updated Phase II ground investigation 
and risk assessment and remediation strategy if necessary 
11. Contaminated land - verification report  
12. Soil tests for contamination  
13. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination  
14. Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy, including proposals for 
installation of swift bricks 
15. Details of lighting to safeguard bats  
16. Implement Hedgehog and Brown Hare Mitigation measures  
17. Submission of updated badger survey prior to commencement 
18. Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)  
19. Submission of details of the design and layout of the area of POS   
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /informatives /planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
16 25/1373/FUL - ERECTION OF A TWO-STOREY OFFICE BUILDING AND 

DEPLOYMENT BASE (SUI GENERIS) INCLUDING ASSOCIATED 
STORAGE FACILITIES, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, PLANT AND 
ANCILLARY WORKS ON LAND TO WEST OF DAVID WHITBY WAY , 
BASFORD EAST , CREWE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the application; 
 
Gemma Southern, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Richard Purser, Planning Agent 
 
In addition, statements were read out by the Democratic Services Officer on 
behalf of Councillor Alison Heler and Weston & Crewe Green Parish Council.  
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That application 25/1373/FUL be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions; 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)   
2. Approved plans   
3. details of facing materials   
4, Revised landscaping – details soft landscaping and planting including the 
‘service strip’ along Mill Farm Drive   
5. Implementation of Landscaping   
6. Details of boundary treatment   
7. Details of ground levels and finished floor levels  
8. Submission of Surface water drainage scheme including details of Suds   
9. Provision of Ultra Low Emission Boilers   
10. Details of the provision on external plant including an assessment of its noise 
levels   
11. Details of external lighting   
12. Provision of cycle parking    
13. Active travel link shall be available for use from first occupation of the 
development but remain closed until a link is provided from it to David Whitby 
Way   
14. Details of how the active travel route will tie in with the approved route along 
Mill Farm Drive  
15.10% of energy to be secured from decentralised and renewable or low carbon 
sources   
16. Submission and approval of a contaminated land remediation strategy  
17. Contaminated land verification report  
18. Soil tests for contamination   
19. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination  
20. Mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)  
21. Provision of Habitat Creation Method Statement & Habitat Management and 
Monitoring plan   
22. Updated badger survey  
23. Development to be undertaken in accordance with approved Construction   
Environmental Management Plan  
24. Safeguarding of nesting birds  
25. Details of lighting to safeguard bats  
26. Ecological enhancement plan   
27. Tree protection measures    
28. Swift bricks to be incorporated into building elevations 
 
In addition, an informative to include reference to the need to enter into an s278 
agreement with the Highway Authority for the service strip/landscaping frontage.  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives /planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  

 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


